
 
 

Agenda for a meeting of the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
held on Tuesday, 20 September 2022 at 5.30 pm in the 
Banqueting Hall - City Hall, Bradford 

 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors  
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN BRADFORD 

INDEPENDENTS 
GROUP 

Mohammed 
Kamran Hussain 
Cunningham 
Dearden 
Hussain 
Rowe 
 

Herd 
 

Watson Elahi 
 

 
Alternates: 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN BRADFORD 

INDEPENDENTS 
GROUP 

Choudhry 
Mukhtar 
Shafiq 
Walsh 
Wheatley 
 

Davies 
 

Warnes Sajawal 
 

 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

• On the day of the meeting you are encouraged to wear a suitable face covering (unless you are 
medically exempt) and adhere to social distancing.  Staff will be at hand to advise accordingly.   

Public Document Pack



 

 
From:   To: 
Bryn Roberts 
Interim Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Su Booth - 07814 073884 
Phone: 07814 073884 
E-mail: susan.booth2@bradford.gov.uk 
 
 



 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS  

[...]
rtner. 
  
(3)       Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 

must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
  
  

3.   MINUTES 
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2022 be signed as 
a correct record (previously circulated). 
  

(Su Booth – 07814 073884) 
 

 

 
4.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

 
5.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
 
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
 
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
 
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
 
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
 

(Su Booth – 07814 073884) 
 

 

 
B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES  
  
6.   DARLEY STREET MARKET PROJECT 1 - 12 



 

 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “E”) will be 
submitted to the Committee to provide an update on the progress of 
the new city centre market redevelopment project in Darley Street  
  
Recommended –  
  
That Members consider this report and recommend that a future 
progress report is presented to this committee after the market 
has opened for a minimum of 12 months.  
  

(Colin Wolstenholme – 01274 432243) 
  

7.   ANNUAL UPDATE ON ROAD SAFETY AND CASUALTY 
REDUCTION WORK IN THE BRADFORD DISTRICT 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “F”) will be 
submitted to the Committee and seeks to update members on current 
casualty levels and trends in the Bradford District and the Capital 
Programmes, Road Safety Education, Training and Publicity initiatives 
aimed at preventing these casualties.  The report also sets out the 
Council’s commitment to Vision Zero. 
 
Recommended –  
 
1. That Members note the contents of this report.  
2. That officers are requested to update the Committee in 

12 months’ time to include Casualty performance and a financial 
update. 

 
(Simon D’Vali – 01535 618375) 

 

13 - 58 

 
8.   TRANSPORT DELIVERY PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020-22 

 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “G”) will be 
submitted to the Committee to update Members on the outcome of the 
delivery programme for the Highways and Transportation teams’ 
capital work programmes during the 2020/21 and 2021/22 financial 
years.  The report covers 2 years because the pandemic has disrupted 
reporting procedures and scheme delivery. 

An indication of the forward programme of capital works is also 
provided against emerging and existing funding streams and Council 
priorities including details of any funding bids which have been 
submitted. 

Recommended –  
 
That progress on the transport programmes across both the 
programmes described in this report be noted. 

(John Davis - 07970 596213) 
 

59 - 92 

 



 

9.   REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The report of the Chair of the Regeneration and Environment Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (Document “H”) will be submitted to present 
the Committee’s Work Programme 2022-23 
  
Recommended –  
  
That the Work programme 2022-23 continues to be regularly 
reviewed during the year. 

(Caroline Coombes - 07970 413828) 
 

93 - 98 

 
THIS AGNEDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



 

stenholm  
 

Report of the Director of Place to the meeting of 
Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 20th September 2022 

E 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Darley Street Market Project    
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report will update Members on the progress of the Darley Street Market Project.  
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The market aims to maximise public access by being fully DDA compliant whilst offering 
excellent customer facilities including accessible toilets, Changing Places toilet, gender 
neutral toilet, prayer/contemplation room, ablution room and separate parent and baby 
changing facilities.   
 
The trader selection process is fully transparent and applications are sought from any new 
or existing business that can demonstrate a sound business model and can offer products 
and services to meet the needs of our existing and new customers. Any applicant that has 
difficulty in completing their online application is referred to the Council’s business advisors 
for additional support.   
The fresh food and food related goods offer will focus on providing opportunities for a diverse 
international fresh and hot food offer that reflects the socio-demographic profile of the 
district. The market is designed to attract a wider customer base and to widen its appeal to 
new shoppers and new visitors to Bradford.  In addition, there will be a focus on changing 
trading hours to allow the hot food and beverage hall to trade into the evening to support the 
city centre’s night time economy.    

 

  
Jason Longhurst  
Strategic Director  
Department of Place  

Portfolio:  Regeneration, Planning & 
Transport  
 

Report Contact:  Colin Wolstenholme, 
Markets Manager   
Phone: (01274) 432243  
E-mail: colin.wolstenholm@’bradford.gov.uk 
 

 Overv
[...]
 all matters relating to deliverability, building designs, procurement, 

construction, finance and legal matters. 
 
8.3 Risks are routinely identified and assessed throughout the course of the project and 

logged onto the Project Risk Register and allocated to the most appropriate owner who 
is best able to ensure proper management of the risk. 

 

Page 8



8.4 Ideally, risks are eliminated during the development of the scheme, however, those 
that are unable to be closed are monitored and where possible actions to mitigate or 
reduce the risk are put in place. 

 
8.5 The Risk Register is reviewed monthly by the Council’s Client Services.  
 
8.6 Any lessons learnt during the life cycle of the scheme will be entered into the Lessons 

learnt Log and reported monthly to the board for review and further action. 
 
9. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
9.1 The majority of the business tenancies at both the Oastler Centre and Kirkgate Market 

are protected by the Landlord and Tenant Act 1954 ("the 1954 Act"). The 1954 Act sets 
out the process and grounds that must be followed should it be necessary to terminate 
a business tenancy, including, where appropriate, the payment of statutory 
compensation.  

 
9.2 In August 2019, the Council announced a financial support package to existing traders.  
 
9.3 Traders were invited to surrender their current tenancy agreement and complete a new 

tenancy agreement without the security of tenure which means that traders do not have 
an automatic right to stay in their stall(s) when the new tenancy agreement ends on 
31st December 2023, unless the Council agrees to offer another agreement. This 
ensures a timely and managed closure of both city centre markets.   

 
9.4 In addition to a rent reduction, the Council offered each trader immediate access to 

their statutory compensation in the form of a rent credit spread over the term of the 
new tenancy agreement. The reduced rent continues to support traders whilst the new 
market is bein
[...]
osal.  

Page 11



17. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 None.   
 
18. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Members are asked to consider this report and to recommend that a future progress 

report is presented to this committee after the market has opened for a minimum of 
12 months.  

 
19. APPENDICES 
 

None.    
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 None. 

Page 12



 

 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 20 September 2022 

F 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Annual update on Road Safety and the Districts’ Casualty Reduction work in the Bradford 
District. 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report seeks to update members on current casualty levels and trends in the Bradford 
District and the Capital Programmes, Road Safety Education, Training and Publicity 
initiatives aimed at preventing these casualties.  The report also sets out the Council’s 
commitment to Vision Zero. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Jason Longhurst 
Strategic Director Place  

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport  
 

Report Contact:  Simon D’Vali  
Phone: (01535) 618375 
E-mail: simon.dvali@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration & Environment  

Page 13

Agenda Item 7/



 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1  This report seeks to update members on current casualty levels and trends in the 

Bradford District and on the Road Safety Education, Training and Publicity initiatives 
taking place across the  District aimed at preventing casualties.   

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 A report on proposals for the devolution of Road Safety funding was considered by  

the Area Committees in 2012. Members resolved to support an evidence based 
approach to determine Road Safety priorities. It was also resolved to present an 
annual ‘State of the Nation’ style report detailing casualty numbers/trends and details 
of ongoing and proposed road safety education, training and publicity initiatives to 
the Area Committe
[...]
 of Place to the meeting 
of the Regeneration and Environment Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 20 September 2022 
            G 

Subject: 
Transport Delivery Plan Performance Report 2020-22. 

Summary Statement: 
This report updates the committee on the outcome of the delivery programme for the 
Highways and Transportation teams’ capital work programmes during the 2020/21 and 
2021/22 financial years.  The report covers 2 years because the pandemic has disrupted 
reporting procedures and scheme delivery. 

An indication of the forward programme of capital works is also provided against emerging 
and existing funding streams and Council priorities including details of any funding bids which 
have been submitted. 

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 

The public sector equality duty in s149 of the Equalities Act applies to the Council in the 
exercise of its functions. Those functions will include most, if not all, of the proposals and 
other measures referred to in this report.  The duty is to “have due regard to the need to (a) 
eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited 
under [the 2010 Act], (b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share relevant 
protected characteristics and persons who do not share it.”. In summary, this includes the 
need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons that are connected to that 
relevant protected characteristic and taking steps to meet the needs of persons who do not 
share it and encouraging persons who share a relevant protected characteristic to take 
account of disabled person’s disabilities and makes it clear that compliance with the duties 
‘may involve treating some persons more favourably than others’.It is evidence that all of the 
schemes and proposals referred to in this report have the potential to impact on persons who 
share one of more of the relevant protected characteristics. Some of these were identified in 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8/



P/PTH/HS/506/REOS_TPPR_v1.0.docx 2 

the Integrated Sustainability Assessment undertaken on LTP3 as identified in the report to 
Executive on 18 March 2011 – Transport Delivery Plan 2011/12 (paragraphs 9.1.2 to 9.1.7)  

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 This report updates the committee on the outcome of the delivery programme for the 
Highways and Transportation teams’ capital work programmes during the 2020/21 and 
2021/22 financial years. 

1.2 An indication of the forward programme of capital works is also provided against 
emerging and existing funding streams and Council priorities including details of any 
funding bids which have been submitted. 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 Covid19 continued to have an impact on the service delivery of the Transportation and 
Highways function which adversely affected its delivery of its capital works 
programmes for 2020/21 and 2021/22. 

2.2 A lot of work has gone into submitting bids for funding from the City Region Sustainable 
Transport Settlement, Active Travel Fund tranche 3, Towns Fund and Levelling Up 
funds. 

2.3 Inflation is causing a significant issue, with programmes and schemes having to be 
reduced in scope to fit relevant funding envelopes. 

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 

3.1 Work has continued on developing and delivering the Local Transport Plan, the West 
Yorkshire + Transport Fund, Active Travel Funds and Transforming Cities Fund 
schemes.  A summary of these programmes is set out below, with further details of 
particular projects under these programmes provided in the related appendices. 

City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement (Appendix 1) 

3.2 Following a successful bidding process by the Combined Authority to the DfT, on 29th 
July Bradford Council was awarded £68m from the City Region Sustainable Settlement 
for 4 schemes: 

Table 1: CRSTS Schemes 

Scheme Amount 

Steeton Silsden cycling and walking Improvements £9.5m  

Wakefield Road Sustainable Transport Corridor £20m  

Kings Road Sustainable Transport Corridor £
[...]
e Housing Revenue Account and 
the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan

1) Deferred from February 2022
Chair's briefing 30/01/23. Report deadline 09/02/23.

Active Travel - school streets and play streets Caroline Tomes /Andrew 
Smith / Michael Bunting

Update on school streets projects and to 
include information on the development 
of a Play Streets policy

2) Resolution of 22 March 2022

Housing Standards Team / Empty Homes David North / Angela BlakeUpdate3) Resolutions of 10 March 2020

TBC

Tuesday, 21st March 2023 at City Hall, Bradford.

1)
Chair's briefing 27/02/23. Report deadline 08/03/23.

7th September 2022 Page 2 of 2

P
age 98


	Agenda
	6 DARLEY STREET MARKET PROJECT
	7 ANNUAL UPDATE ON ROAD SAFETY AND CASUALTY REDUCTION WORK IN THE BRADFORD DISTRICT
	DocFAppxA 200922 Road Casualties report

	8 TRANSPORT DELIVERY PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020-22
	EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:
	1.	SUMMARY
	2.	BAckground
	3.	other considerations
	City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement (Appendix 1)
	Transforming Cities Fund (Appendix 2)
	West Yorkshire+ Transport Fund (Appendix 3)
	Active Travel Fund (ATF Tranche 1, 2,3 & 4) (Appendix 4)
	Local Transport Plan / Integrated Transport Block and Highway Maintenance Block (Appendix 5)
	Smart Street Lighting Project (Appendix 6)
	Mass Rapid Transit (Appendix 7)
	Northern Powerhouse Rail (Appendix 8)
	Funding Bids

	4.	Financial & resource appraisal
	5.	risk management & governance issues
	6.	legal appraisal
	7.	other implications
	8.	Not for publication documents
	9.	options
	10.	recommendations
	11.	Appendices
	12.	background documents
	1.	Kings Road Sustainable Transport Corridor
	1.	Bradford Bus Hotspots Package
	1.	Steeton and silsden cycling and walking improvements
	1.	bradford interchange
	2.	city centre cycling and walking improvements
	New Green Public Spaces
	Improved cycling and walking infrastructure
	New public transport corridor

	3.	south bradford park & ride and bus expressway
	4.	west bradford cycle superhighway ex

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Tuesday, 20 September 2022 in the Banqueting Hall - 
City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 5.30 pm 
Concluded 7.50 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN 
Mohammed 
Kamran Hussain 
Cunningham 
Dearden 
Hussain 
Rowe 

Herd 
  

Watson 
  

 
 
Observers:  Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw, Portfolio Holder Regeneration, Planning and 

Transport and Councillor Joe Wheatley 
 
Apologies: Councillor Noor Elahi 
 
Councillor Kamran Hussain in the Chair 
  
16.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34)   

  
17.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
In the interests of transparency, Councillor Cunningham declared that he was a 
former tenant of Darley Street Market (Minute no. 21) 
  
Action: Director of Legal and Governance 
  

18.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved –  
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2022 be held as a correct 
record. 
  
Action: Director of Legal and Governance 
  



 
2 

19.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
There were no referrals received by the Committee. 
  

20.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted to review decisions to restrict documents. 
  
  

21.   DARLEY STREET MARKET PROJECT 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document E) was submitted to the 
Committee to provide an update on the progress of the Darley Street Market 
project.   
  
The project started in 2017 and the last update was submitted to the Committee 
in February 2020.  The report provided details of the planning and preparation 
that had taken place leading up to the start of construction in May 2021 with Kier 
Construction chosen as the contractor who submitted a successful tender bid.  It 
also provided details of the design of the building, facilities for visitors, access and 
market operations information floor by floor.  Facilities that would be provided to 
each trader were included, demonstrating the commitment to provide a 
sustainable and quality market offering in the District.  The building would include 
a building management system to minimise cost and energy consumption with 
specialist glazing, solar panels and rainwater collection for toilet flushing. 
  
Officers gave an overview of the types of traders who were being invited to submit 
applications and the aspiration that the market could operate with maximum 
energy and environmental efficiency.  The market would operate on 4 principal 
levels that consisted of 3 trading floors and an underground, secure level for 
deliveries and a waste management area.   
  
The presentation included a number of photos and illustrations to allow members 
to gain a better understanding of how the market would look and how it would be 
managed and operated.  Members had also visited the site to see the project for 
themselves and to visualise the final offering. 
  
Successful applicants were due to be announced in October 2022 excluding hot 
food and beverage traders as these were to be appointed separately as preferred 
suppliers.  In order to maintain the desired quality of goods and services, traders’ 
performance would be monitored during an initial 3-year lease which would not be 
re-newed if expectations of quality service were not met. 
  
Members were then given the opportunity to comment and ask questions, the 
details of which and the responses given are as below. 
  
In light of the ongoing cost of living and energy crisis, a Member asked if any 
financial adjustments had been necessary.  Officers stated that there was a 
Council contingency fund which could potentially support additional costs in 
relation to the building but that Kier Construction had already provided a price for 
the work.  Changes or unforeseen issues would have to be considered and the 
situation was being monitored externally.  Members were again reminded that 



 
3 

energy efficiency had been built into the project and traders would be responsible 
for paying for electricity.  Traders would also benefit from corporate energy rates 
so would pay the least expensive rates available. 
  
A Member stated that it was an exciting prospect for Bradford and was a 
departure from existing market services and asked if there was capacity to 
maintain the high standards required.  Officers stated that whilst the Council was 
moving away from site management as such, that the top floor would be 
managed and cleaned etc. by the successful operator and there was a staff 
structure in place to provide support.  They were also confident that with the 
positive working relationships with traders and sufficient, routine checks being 
carried out that success would be achieved. 
  
A Member asked who would decide on what was offered on the top floor and by 
whom and was advised that it would be a decision made in partnership with the 
operator with the Council taking an active involvement in the decision process.  
The subject of operating hours was also raised which needed further discussion 
around later opening.  The aim being to respond to customer demand rather than 
the traders’ preferences. 
  
A Member asked about tenancy agreements and whether they would be subject 
to the Landlord and Tenant Act 1954 which set out the process and grounds that 
must be followed if it became necessary to terminate a business tenancy.  
Officers advised that leases would be contracted out of the 1954 Act if they were 
breached and again stated that traders’ performance would be monitored to 
determine whether a lease would be re-issued after 3 years. 
  
There were a good number of applications received from pre-existing traders who 
may have had previous or ongoing customer care issues.  A Member asked what 
training had been offered to provide them with the opportunity to be considered 
for the new market.  Officers advised that training would be offered to applicants 
who were shortlisted.  The application process would identify gaps that needed to 
be addressed in areas such as customer service, marketing, e-commerce etc.  
Training would need to be undertaken as part of the requirements to become a 
tenant.  Officers further explained that the application included 25 questions that 
each attracted a points score and aimed to identify and address any areas for 
development.  The Panel assessing applications would only see anonymised 
forms and were selected from a variety of relevant professions and/or business 
sectors. 
  
Members wanted assurance that everyone had an equal opportunity to be 
successful and were assured that applicants were offered the opportunity to meet 
and take part in surgeries before the application process started, with a clear 
rationale to support the decisions reached. 
  
A Member asked whether the top floor would be made up of independent traders 
and was seeking assurance that the market retained its ‘vibe’ as a market.  The 
mix and type of tenants should be made up of what Bradford needed.  Time was 
being taken to ensure that it provided a good offer and that it would be a fantastic 
market provision. 
  
The portfolio holder was present at the meeting and wished to thank the team for 



 
4 

the work undertaken and was keen to retain existing customers but to attract new 
ones also.  There was also the prospect of possible awards to explore going 
forward. 
  
  
Resolved –  
  
That a further update be presented in 12 months 
  
Action: Strategic Director, Place 

  
  

22.   ANNUAL UPDATE ON ROAD SAFETY AND CASUALTY REDUCTION WORK 
IN THE BRADFORD DISTRICT 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document F) was submitted to the 
Committee to provide the annual update on current casualty levels and trends in 
the Bradford District plus the initiatives taking place on road safety education, 
training and publicity that aimed to reduce casualties. 
  
Following the decisions taken in 2012 by Area Committees, an evidence based 
approach was adopted to prioritise and determine road safety priorities which 
would be presented as an annual report. 
  
The report included numbers and types of casualties with comparison figures to 
nearby authorities.  The work and aim of the Road Safety Team was also 
included for Members’ information with details of stakeholder organisations who 
were involved with projects and initiatives to jointly support the work being carried 
out. 
  
The report noted that car occupants continued to make up the highest number of 
casualties in incidents involving a motorised vehicle and the messages and 
communications programmes aimed at reducing and tackling this issue towards 
the goal of Vision Zero.  The challenges faced in Bradford related to driver 
behaviour in some parts of the District and that the number of uninsured drivers 
was the highest in the country and not wearing seatbelts which Officers stated 
were nuanced and difficult to address.  Killed or seriously injured (KSI) figures 
had declined but only reflected the reduced number of vehicles on the roads 
during the COVID pandemic. 
  
Officers highlighted the rise in car occupant casualties that had risen significantly 
posed the question of what could have happened if none of the prevention and 
education work had been carried out.  They also gave an overview of the local 
factors affecting and influencing casualties 
  
Officers stated that the current infrastructure was meeting the District’s needs in 
light of the increased number of cyclists and pedestrians and went on to say that 
data had always been used after the fact but the Vision Zero concept looked at a 
pre-collision approach using data from multi agency sources to map out what was 
happening in the district.  Road Safety funding was co-ordinated at a West 
Yorkshire level with a Bradford Officer as the Chair. 
  



 
5 

One of the Road Safety team officers was also present and provided Members 
with an update on what work was being carried out in the district.  There was a 
district wide offer to schools and those areas with the highest rates of KSI 
incidents were being targeted.  Support offered consisted of practical face to face 
training using the roads on which children travelled.  Messaging, publicity and 
campaigns were also used with accurately targeted messages using social media 
being employed. 
  
Operation Steerside was having a major impact on enforcement and changing 
behaviours.  Collaborative work was carried out to avoid duplication of road safety 
work via Area Committees.  Examples of these included 20mph programmes and 
School Street pilots which involved working with the portfolio holder to identify 
areas for trials.  It needed engagement by schoosl for it to be completely 
successful. 
  
Members were then given the opportunity to comment and ask questions, the 
details of which and the responses given are as below. 
  
Vision Zero was a commendable goal but there was a gap in perception and what 
could be achieved.  A brief discussion then took place relating to the existing 
obstacles, for example, getting residents to feel that work was being done and 
tackle non-action when problems were reported. 
  
Officers advised that dashcam footage submissions were a valuable tool and that 
reporting incidents was now easier to do with more work needed. 
  
The problem of no action being taken until someone died was also raised and it 
would need work to study the public’s concerns and intervene using a multi-
agency approach to see what could be achieved.  The Council was not working in 
isolation and was seeking support and/or data from other agencies. 
  
The subject of school admissions was raised as students were being taken to 
school by car and Officers were asked if opposition to prevention measures were 
neighbourhood or political.  Officers stated that there were few collisions outside 
of school but more occurred during the journey to and from school involving car 
occupants.  This was more prevalent in secondary age children and there was a 
need for them to be able to travel independently.  It needed recognition that 
streets/neighbourhoods were car centric and traffic management was neither 
accepted or appreciated.   
  
Members asked how targeted safety training was to those causing accidents and 
were advised that there was better data available and in use but some people did 
not care about anyone, including themselves.  It needed enforcement and 
education and for them to recognise their wrong doing with appropriate penalties 
to stop them doing the same again. 
  
The portfolio holder addressed the Committee and stated that there was 
uncertainty of the impact but the Council was trying to implement a scheme that 
would work.  Sometimes on balance decisions had to be made with confidence 
that they would make a difference and save lives. 
  
Resolved -  



 
6 

  
That a further report, to include casualty performance, a financial update 
and progress on Vision Zero, be presented in 12 months. 
  
Action: Strategic Director, Place 
  

23.   TRANSPORT DELIVERY PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020-22 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document G) was submitted to the 
Committee to provide Members with an update for the years 2020/21 and 
2021/22 on the outcome of the delivery programme for the Highways and 
Transportations Teams’ capital work programmes. 
  
An indicative forward programme of capital works was also submitted including 
details of funding bids already submitted.  Officers provided a summary of the 
work undertaken for the duration covered by the report including development of 
the Local Transport Plan, the West Yorkshire +Transport Fund, Active Travel 
Funds and Transforming Cities Fund schemes. 
  
Members were then given the opportunity to comment and ask questions, the 
details of which and the responses given are as below. 
  
A Member queried the carbon report and noted that the District had not met any 
reduction targets and that the carbon output did not appear to have reduced.  
Officers responded and advised that carbon assessment was a relatively newly 
developed tool which Officers were still familiarising themselves with.  Feedback 
on levels would be available within the following 12 months as more ways to 
assess carbon became available.  Some schemes were no longer as effective as 
they had been and more sophisticated methods were being used to model and 
assess performance and output.  Officers further stated that retro-fitting was not 
easy and that newer schemes would be more sustainable. 
  
Sustainable transport corridors, specifically bus travel needed to be more 
attractive and Members asked how this would be achieved.  Officers advised that 
newer buses with re-routing and the ability to travel from further out with 
additional new houses and people would make more people want to use them.  
Better infrastructure would support an improved offer from the bus companies for 
better routes. 
  
Bradford would be the City of Culture for 2025 and Members asked if the 
Transforming Cities project would be delivered in time.  Officers stated that work 
was due to be completed by November 2024 in preparation for 2025.   
  
There was some community resistance to the Council’s vision, and Members 
asked how local residents were being encouraged to become engaged and was it 
a priority for them.  Officers advised that engagement had been hampered due to 
Covid.  Stakeholders such as community leaders needed to be asked what their 
visions or ambitions were and to encourage the benefits of active travel.  The 
barriers to understanding community issues needed to be removed. 
  
A Member stated that the A650 road needed more attention, especially as local 
transport funding was being reduced.  Officers advised due to the transition to the 



 
7 

Mayoral Combined Authority, the information as presented was misleading and 
that funding was moving between funding streams as a result and was being 
increased. 
  
Bus ‘hotspots’ had been identified by operators as being a problem for them and 
brief discussion took place relating to a Shipley bus gate and the lack of support 
for it.  Again, the portfolio holder addressed the committee and explained the 
context of the scheme under discussion and funding pots with plans having to be 
revised with a view to wider implications. 
  
Resolved -  
  
That the progress on the transport programmes across both programmes 
described in the report be noted and that an update report be presented in 
12 months’ time. 
  
Action: Strategic Director, Place 

  
  

24.   REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Resolved –  
  
That the scheduling of an additional meeting of the Committee on Tuesday 
31 January 2023, to accommodate consideration of the Council Motion of 12 
July 2022 on ‘Eliminating the use of pesticides in our community’, be noted. 
  
Action: Director of Legal and Governance 

  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


